Based on your bid and City staff recommendation, the Santa Clara City Council 
awarded the Contract to your firm on December 9, 2025 for the construction of the INTERNATIONAL 
SWIM CENTER REHABILITATION PHASE 1 PROJECT(the “Project”).  The Total Contract Price for 
this Contract is twenty-four million five hundred eight thousand two hundred ninety-two ($24,508,292) . 

However, before the City can execute this Contract and issue a Notice to Proceed to you to begin work 
on the Project, you must deliver the following documents to the Office of the City Clerk at 1500 
Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA  95050, within the next ten (10) days (on or before 5:00 p.m.